

65123-4

65123-4

NO. 65123-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY OF SEATTLE, MICHAEL MCGINN, SEATTLE DEPARTMENT  
OF PARKS AND RECREATION, and TIMOTHY A. GALLAGHER,  
Appellants

v.

WINNIE CHAN, ROBERT KENNER, RAYMOND CARTER, GRAY  
PETERSON, GARY G. GOEDECKE, THE SECOND AMENDMENT  
FOUNDATION, INC., CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR THE RIGHT TO  
KEEP AND BEAR ARMS, WASHINGTON ARMS COLLECTORS,  
INC., and NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,  
Respondents

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Daniel J. Dunne (WSBA No. 16999)  
George E. Greer (WSBA No. 11050)  
David S. Keenan (WSBA No. 41359)  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600  
Seattle, WA 98104-7097  
(206) 839-4300

Peter S. Holmes (WSBA No. 15787)  
Gary Keese (WSBA No. 19265)  
SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY  
600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor  
Seattle, WA 98124-4769  
(206) 684-8200

FILED  
2020 NOV 22 AM 9:13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. REBUTTAL TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Attorney General Opinion Is Not Precedent and Its Conclusions Are Not Supported in Law .....	5
B. The Parks Policy Is Not a Criminal Regulation of Firearms .....	6
C. The Parks Policy is Not a General Regulation of Firearms. ....	11
D. The Plaintiffs Failed To Prove The Elements for Issuance of a Permanent Injunction .....	14
1. RCW 9.41.290 Does Not Create a Clear Legal Right to Carry a Firearm .....	15
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Well- Grounded Fear of Immediate Invasion of Their Rights, or Substantial Injury.....	17
a. Plaintiff Carter .....	17
b. Plaintiffs Chan and Kennar .....	18
c. Plaintiff Peterson.....	18
d. Plaintiff Goedecke .....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### STATE CASES

<u>ATU Legislative Council of Wash. v. State,</u> 145 Wn.2d 544, 40 P.3d 656 (2002).....	5
<u>Cherry v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle,</u> 116 Wn.2d 794, 808 P.2d 746 (1991).....	2, 6, 11
<u>Estes v. Vashon Maury Island Fire Prot. Dist. No. 13,</u> No. 55950-8-I, 2005 WL 2417641 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2005) .....	10, 11
<u>Estes v. Vashon Maury Island Fire Protection Dist. No. 13,</u> No. 05-2-02732-1 KNT (King County Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2005 ) .....	10
<u>Oltman v. Holland Am. Line USA, Inc.,</u> 163 Wn.2d 236, 178 P.3d 981 (2008).....	10
<u>Pac. NW. Shooting Park Ass'n v. Sequim,</u> 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006).....	3, 6, 12, 13
<u>State v. Olson,</u> 47 Wn. App. 514, 735 P.2d 1362 (1987).....	8
<u>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees, Council 28 v. Office of Fin.</u> <u>Mgmt.,</u> 121 Wn.2d 152, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993).....	5

### STATE STATUTES

RCW Chapter 9.41 .....	16
RCW 9.41.290 .....	passim
RCW 9.41.050 .....	16

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Seattle Mun. Code (SMC) 18.12.278(A).....	8
Seattle Mun. Code (SMC) 18.12.279.....	8
